

January 3, 2023
City Commission Room, 701 N. Jefferson, Junction City KS 66441

Mayor Jeff Underhill
Vice Mayor Pat Landes
Commissioner Ronna Larson
Commissioner Matthew Bea
City Manager Allen Dinkel
City Attorney Britain Stites
City Clerk Tammy Melton
Finance Director Lindsay Miller

1. 7:00 P.M. - CALL TO ORDER:

- a. Pledge of Allegiance.
- b. Election of Mayor and Vice Mayor. (p.3)

2. PUBLIC COMMENT: The Commission requests that comments be limited to a maximum of five minutes for each person.

3. CONSENT AGENDA: All items listed are considered to be routine by the City Commission and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Commissioner so requests, in which event the item will be removed from consent status and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.

- a. Consideration of Appropriation Ordinance A-26 dated – December 20th, 2022 – December 30th, 2022, in the amount of \$896,828.91 and pre-approval for items listed below in the amount \$318,960.63. (p.4)

BCI Capital Management Group \$85,719.58, CL Hoover Opera House \$40,500.00, HDR Engineering \$74,399.73, Initiatives, Inc. \$15,000.00, Joshua Douglass \$2,762.50, Maritza Rinehart \$45.00, Raven Aero Services \$850.00, and Veolia Water North America \$99,683.82.

- b. Consideration of Payroll No. 24, Longevity, Vacation Buy Back, Payroll No.25, & Payroll No. 26. (p.12)
- c. Consideration of City Commission Minutes for the December 20th, 2022 Meeting. (p.14)
- d. Consideration to proceed with the agreement with gWorks for our PubWorks software. (p.17)
- e. Consideration of the Request for park rental waiver from Junction City First United Methodist Easter Egg Hunt in Heritage Park on April 8th, 2023. (p.42)

4. APPOINTMENTS:

- a. Appointment of City Commissioners to Boards and Committees. (p.44)

5. NEW BUSINESS:

- a. Consideration of the First Amendment to the Loan Agreement for the Phase I Water Project. (p.46)
- b. Consideration of the Request to Purchase 2 Dodge Durango Police Vehicles from Specialty Vehicle Source in the amount of \$123,876.00. (p.54)
- c. Consideration of the Request to Award the KDOT Transportation Alternatives Program for the Blue Jay Trail Connector to Ebert Construction Co. Inc. in the amount of \$1,162,359.00. (p.59)
- d. Consideration of Ordinance No. S-3265, Request to vacate the North 135 feet of a platted alley in the East Side of Block 2, Clarke's Plateau Addition to Junction City. (p.64)

6. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS & COMMITTEE REPORTS:

7. STAFF COMMENTS:

8. ADJOURNMENT: